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A letter of May 27, 1993, says that your Association holds six "get acquainted" meetings each year to which state legislators and various state, county, and city officials are invited.  Invitations are sent to officials who live within the boundaries of the twelve highway districts, six meetings per year.  All districts are included over a two-year period.  Highway district boundaries do not necessarily coincide with either legislative district or legislative caucus boundaries.  In addition to informational sessions, participants are provided with lunch and an afternoon of golf.  The Association has asked the Commission "whether these meetings are appropriate forums not in conflict with the ethics bill."


1993 Senate Bill 7, Section 26(4), provides that "A legislative agent or employer shall not knowingly offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to a legislator, his spouse, or child."  Similarly, Section 12(2) provides that "A legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer."  We assume that your Association is an employer who hires a legislative agent.


1993 Senate Bill 7, Section 4(2)(a)7., includes in the definitions of anything of value "a gift, tangible good, chattel...."  Section 4(2)(b)7. excludes "food and beverages consumed on the premises" from the definition of anything of value, although these gifts would be required to be reported by legislative agents and employers and would be subject to a limit of $100 per year (see Senate Bill 7, Section 26(7)(a) and Section 29(2).)


1993 Senate Bill 7, Section 4(2)(b)8., excludes from the definition of "anything of value":
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"The cost of attendance or participation, and of food and beverages consumed, at events:  a.  to which all members of the Kentucky Senate or the Kentucky House of Representatives, or both are invited,..."


Your Association thinks the exception set forth immediately above may apply, since all members of the Senate and House would eventually be invited, district by district, over a two-year period.  The Kentucky Code of Legislative Ethics does not provide for a range of time over which legislators may be invited to a series of functions.  Although the statute speaks in terms of events (plural), it appears to contemplate different events, each one to be judged on its own merits.  To opine otherwise would allow groups to invite legislators to events held over an even more extended period of time, which would surely circumvent both the letter and the spirit of the law.

CONCLUSION

It is the opinion of the Kentucky Legislative Ethics Commission that your Association may not invite groups of legislators to a series of events which provide both food and golf, such as your "get acquainted meetings," unless all House or Senate members, or both, are invited to each event, or unless the event is excluded from the definition of "anything of value" by 1993 Senate Bill 7, Section 4(2)(b)8.b. to e.

